Vol. 64, No. 10
Comparison of Two Host Cell Range Variants of Feline
Immunodeficiency Virus
T. R. PHILLIPS, R. L. TALBOTT,t C. LAMONT, S. MUIR, K. LOVELACE, AND J. H. ELDER*
Department of Molecular Biology, Scripps Clinic and Research Foundation, La Jolla, California 92037
Received 28 March 1990/Accepted 22 June 1990
Two molecular clones of feline immunodeficiency virus were compared. The first clone, 34TF10, was from
a Petaluma, Calif., isolate; the second, PPR, was isolated from a cat in the San Diego, Calif., area. The cats

The first mRNA species was spliced at least once, with a
splice acceptor at base 5921, 70 bases 5' to the start codon of
the putative tat product. The second mRNA species was
spliced at least twice, using the common 5' splice donor site
at base 604 and an acceptor site at base 5188. This acceptor
site was located 68 nucleotides prior to the putative start of
Vif. Seventy bases downstream, another classic splice donor
site at base 5255 was used in this species. The message was
then resumed at the previously described ORF 2 acceptor
site, using base 5921. In neither of the mRNA species were
Total Variablity 15%
IILOI "Leader" Su "TM"
18% 45% 13% 13%
Vi V2 V3 V4 V5 V6
Cl U C2 C3 C4 _ C5 C6 C7 C8 Cs C9
1I 1111111 111111111111111111 11 111 111 1 111111111III 1 11 1 IIIIII 11 111 I I1 111111 1111
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
Amino Acids
FIG. 5. Variability of the predicted env gene products. The percent amino acid differences for each region of the env gene (L region,
leader, SU [surface protein], and TM [transmembrane protein]) are listed under the appropriate identifying symbols. The vertical lines
represent the locations of the predicted amino acid differences. The six variable and nine conserved regions are indicated by V and C,
respectively.
VOL. 64, 1990
4610 PHILLIPS ET AL. J. VIROL.
"ENV" ->
PPR ISFATI IMAEGFAANRQWIGPEEAEELLDFDKATQMNEEGPLNPGVNPFRVPAVTEADKQEYCKILQPRLQEIRNEIQEVKLEEGNAGKFRRARFLRYSD 100
:11111 111111111111111111 111111 1111.111111111111111I::11I :11:1 1.1111:11I::111111111111 1111111111111111
34TF10 FSFATIRMAEGFAANRQWIGPEEAEELLDFDIATQMSEEGPLNPGVNPFRVPGITEKEKQNYCNILQPKLODLRNEIQEVKLEEGNAGKFRRARFLRYSD 100
t T.eader Su >
PPR ESILSLIHLFIGYCTYLVNRRRLGSLRHDINIEAPQEEQYSSREQGTTENIKYGRRCLIGTASLYLLLFIGVAIYLGTTNAQIVWRLPPLVVPVEESEI I 200
34TF10 ERVLSLVHAFIGYCIYLGNRNKLGSLRHDIDIEAPQEECYNNREKGTTDNIKYGRRCCLGTVTLYLILFTGVIVYSQTAGAQVVWRLPPLVVPVEESEI I 200
PPR FWDCWAPEEPACQDFLGAMIHLKASTN ISIQEGPTLGNWAREIWGTLFKKATRHCRRNKIWKRWNET ITGPVGCANNTCYNISVI IPDYQCYLDRVDTWL 300
111111111111111111111111.1111 1.1 111111111111:11111111:111I.:11111i1111111 111111111:111:11111111111111
34TF10 FWDCWAPEEPACQDFLGAMI HLKAKTNISIREGPTLGNWAREIWATLFKKATRQCRRGRIWKRWNETITGPSGCANNTCYNVSVIVPDYQCYLDRVDTWL 30 034TF10 300t
PPR QGKVNISLCLTGGKMLYNRDTKQLSYCTDPLQOIPLINYTFGPNOTCMWNTSQIQDPEIPKCGWWNQIAYYNSCRWESTNVKFYCQRTQSQPGTWIRTISS 400
34TF 10 QGKINISLCLTGGKMLYNKVTKQLSYCTDP LQIPLINYTFGPNQTCMWNTSQIQDPE IPKCGWWNQMAYYNSCKWEEAKVKFHCQRTQSQPGSWFRAI SS 40 0
' tL... .I'L.. Rt I t I
r-i iOr & 0 0- rl
PPR WR4KNRWE0RPDFESEKVKISLQCNSTHLTAMRSSGDYGEVMGAWIEFGCHRNKSFHTEARFRIRCRWNVGDNTSLIDTCGKNLNVSGANPVDCTMY500
1:1:111111111.1.111:1111111.1111I111111111111 1111111111111.:1111111:111111:11.:11111111..11111.11111111
34TF10 WKQRNRWE4RPDFKSKKVKISLPCNSTKNLTFAMRSSGDYGEVTGAWIEFGCHRNKSNLHTEARFRIRCRWNVGSDTSLIDTCGNTPNVSGANPVDCTMY500
O r'i ti-i ' 1
-6n riri Ortir-- 0
PPR ANKMYNCSLQNGFTMKVDDLIMHFNMTKAVEMYNIAGNWSCKSDLPQNWGYMNCNCTNGTS. . NDNKMACPEDKGILRNWYNPVAGLRQALEKYQVVKQP 598
.11111111111111111111:111111111111111111 1.1111 .1111111111:.1 .:.1111.::1111111111111111.11.11111111
34TF10 SNKMYNCSLQNGFTMKVDDLIVHFNMTKAVEMYNIAGNWSCTSDLPSSWGYMNCNCTNSSSSYSGTKMACPSNRGI LRNWYNPVAGLRQSLEQYQVVKQP 600
14.J L..l I L4.JL'i
TM 4 Trans Mem Rea(1)
PPR EYIVVPTEVMTYKYKQKRAAIHIMLALATVLSIAGAGTGATAIGMVTQYQQVLATHQEALDKITEALKINNLRLVTLEHQMLVIGLKVEAIEKFLYTAFA 698
:1:: 11.111 .11 :111111:11111111111111111111111111:111111111I::1:1:1111111111l11111:1111 I11111:111111111I
34TF10 DYLLVPEEVMEYKPRRKRAAIHVMLALATVLSIAGAGTGATAI0GMVTYHQVLATHQEAIEKVTGALKINNLRLVTLEHQVLVIGLKVEAHEKFLYTAFA700
Trans Mem Reg(2)
PPR MQELGCNQNQFFCEIPKELWLRYNMTLNQTIWNHGNITLGEWYNQTKYLQQKFYEI IMDIEQNNVQGKQGLQKLQNWQDWMGWIGKIPQYLKGLLGGILG 798
1111111111 111.11 111 11111:11111111111111111111 11111111111111111111I 1:1.11.1:11: 111111111
34TF10 MQELGCNQNQFFCKIPLELWTRYNMTINQTIWNHGNITLGEWYNQTKDLQQKFYEI IMDIEQNNVQGKTGIQQLQKWEDWVRWIGNIPQYLKGLLGGILG 800
PPR IGLGILLLILCLPTLVDCIRNCISKVLGYTVIAMPEIDDEEETVQMELRKNGRQCGMSEKEEE 861
1111I:111111111111111111 1:1111111111:::11 .111 11:11111 11111111
34TF10 IGLGVLLLILCLPTLVDCIRNCIHKILGYTVIAMPEVEGEEIQPQMELRRNGRQCGMSEKEEE 863